MINERAL SURVEY NO. 1491

9	ST	TS	Yard Arm Yeoman
Ь	TZ ·	St	Suarter Deck
<i>L</i>	SI	ρ	Master
1	TZ	·Ľ	Marietta
2	ST	Þτ	lackstaff
2	ZZ	† ¯	ngienf
11	22	SΙ	niswaxoD
6	TZ	ŏτ	Copper Wonder
9	TZ	T	Solumbia
01	22	Lτ	Binnacle
Location Notices	Improvements	M & B Desc.	Claims

Zerit Cct. 3-19

Mineral Survey No. 1491

Lot No. hercoll Land District. FIELD NOTES THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF Verde Queen bopped banpung of Uregona KNOWN AS THE Molumbia et.al, Werde Mining District, Havapur County, Aryona Township 767, Range 2 E Section Surveyed under instructions dated Muy, 15 4 Claim located reference is much to be culficules. Survey commenced Une 20 4 Survey completed Quy 30th, 1908. Address,

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

	E. Druper		$\frac{1}{2}$	
WE,				
	ly swear that we will well Il level the chain upon e			
either by	sticking or dropping the	same; that we w	vill report the tr	ue distance to all
notable ob	jects, and the true length	of all lines that	we assist in mea	suring, to the best
	ll and ability, and in accor			
	g Claim of The Verde			
Mariett	a,Ensign,Columbia, ff,Quarter Deck,Bi	Master, Copper	r Wonder, Yeo	man, Yardarm,
	Yavapai			
in Section	Township No.	Range N	Vo	
	-	CHA	rapu	, Chainman. M., Chainman.
		U. U. V	ugras a	M, Chainman.
				ned persons before
	My commission expires me t	his Lo= day	of Junga	A , 1800
	May 19, 1906		1017	ested
			Notary Pub	olic.
. /	A. Jugral		1 1 1	
	orm the duties & f axeman, to instructions given me a			
	ing Claim of The Verd			5/02/20
or the min				
known ac i	Marietta,Ensign, the Jackstaff,Quarte			
	described in the preceding	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO	one and over	W.C.L.11.9,
more rang	docorrod in the proceding		0	
	·	a. a. yr	ugrass a	M, Axeman.
	Subscribe	d and awarn to M	the soid	O balloule
	My commission expires		before me this	les day of
	May 19 1900	alegust	, 1800.	
	,	U	J.J.Fin	her
	0	<i>l</i>	Notary Pub	lic.
т (E.H. Druper			y swear that I will
-	ruly perform the duties of			
	ording to instructions give			
survey of t	he Mining Claim of The	Verde Queen	Copper Co. o	f Arizona.
lan own of	Marietta,Ensign,C theJackstaff,Quarte			
	described in the preceding		OLO PARTICOLES	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
more fully	-			
	j.	C, H, X	mapi	Flagman.
	Subscribe	ed and sworn to l	by the said	2 Drupu
	My commission expires		before me this	Qu = day of
	May 19, 1900	august	, 18,00	1
		U	L. g. Fins	res
			Kotary Pub	lic.

COLUMBIA LODE.

Feet, .

Beginning at cor. No. 1, the N.W. cor. of the claim on the S.E.line of the Verde Lode Survey No. 1356, at S. 70° 15' W. from the S.C.E. of the Verde Lode 51 ft. Original location mon. brs.S. 70° 15' W. 75 ft., a mon. of stones.

A porphyry boulder 4 x 4 x 13 ft. above ground, marked "cross for center points, C.No.1-1491." Alongside built mon. of stones.

A cross on a limestone in place, marked B.R.C.No. 1-1491, brs.S. 29° 12' E.50.5 ft.

A cross on a limestone in place, marked B.R.C.Mo. 1-1491, brs.S.35° 35' W.35 ft.

U.S.M.M.No.1 V.D., brs.S.67° 21' W.4884.6 ft.

Thence N.70° 15' E. Var. 14° E.

To cor. No. 4 of Verde Lode, Survey No. 1356, and cor. 351 No. 1 of the Master Lode of this Survey . 45I

To Bitter Creek, course E., width 25 ft.

To Bitter Creek, course N.E. Width 25 ft. 801

To N.S. "on., a mon. of stones and pine stake. 1100

To cor. No. 2, which is also cor. No. 1 of the Yard 1280 Arm of this Survey.

> A linestone 6 x 8 x 30 ins. set i ft. in ground alongside built a non. of stones 3 x 3 f t., stone marked C.Mo.2-1491 and Y.A.Mo.1-1491.

A cross on a limestone in place market B.R.C.No.2-1491, brs. S. 4° 25' E. 58.5 ft.

A cross on limestone in place, marked B.R.Y.A.No.1+ 1491, brs.3.16° 25' W. 59.5 ft .

Feet

Thence S. 38° 15' E.

300 358.5 Var. 14° E.

Zo E. C. End. mon. a mon. g stone + p mis stone

To cor. No. 3, which is also cor. No. 1 Ensign Lode

and cor. No. 4 Vard Arm Lode of this Survey.

original location cor. of Columbia Lode hrs. 5. 38° 15' E. 200 ft.

A limestone 8 x 15 x 24 ins. marked 0.Mo.3-1491 E.No.1 -1491 and Y.A.No.4-1491. Stone set 1 ft, in ground alongside built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

A cross on limestone in place marked B.R.E.No.1-1491, brs.N. 87° 57' W. 24 ft.

A cross on a lime stone in place marked B.R.Y.A. No 4-1491, brs. S. 85° 15' E. 38.2 ft.

Thence S.62° 47' W.

Var. 14° E.

502.7 To intersect the W.E.line of Green Flower Lode,
Survey No. 1455, at S.27° 30' E. 143.1. From cor. No.

820 To W.E. cor. Deception Lode No.1 unsurveyed.

1236.7 To Cor. Mc. 4, original location ron. brs. S. 62° 47'
W. 250 ft.

A lava stone 5 x 10 x 24 ins set 1 ft. in ground alongside built a gon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked C.No.4-1491.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.C.No. 4-1491, brs.W. 42° 55' W. 100 ft.

A cross on a lime rock in place, marked B.R.C.No.4 1491, brs.N. 9° 13' W. 161.5 ft.

Survey No.1491.

Feet

Thence N. 38° 15' W.

var. 14° E.

70 To wagon road, course E. and W.

To W.C.E.Mon., a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Original location mon. brs. S.70° 15' W. 160 ft.

300 To wagon road, course N.E. and S.W.

550 To cor. No. 1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

YARD ARM LODE.

Beginning at cor. Nol, the N.W.cor.of claim, which is also cor. No. 2 of the Columbia Lode of this survey, cor.described above.

U.S.M.M.No.1 V.D. brs. S. 67° 57' W. 6165.3 ft.

Thence N.70° 15' E.

Var. 14 ° E.

298.4 To cor. No.2.

A lava stone 8 x 10 x 24 ins. set 1 ft.in ground alongside built a mon. of stones, 3 x 3 ft., stone marked Y.A.No.2-1491 \cdot

A cross on a limestone in place marked B.R.Y.A.No. 2-1491, brs.N. 72° 22' A. 36.9 ft.

A cross on a limestone in place marked B.R.V.A.No. 2-1491 brs.S. 25° 5' W. 25.4 ft.

Thence S. 33° 15' E.

Var.14° E.

19.4 To intersect W.S.line Ensign lode of this Survey, at W.8° 16' E., 391. ft. from Cor.No.1

To cor.No.3 at the intersection of the N.S.line of Survey No.1455 GreenFlower Lode

Feet

At N.77° 32' E. 832.2 ft. from cot. No.1

A line stone 6 x 8 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built non. of stones, stone marked Y.A.No.3-1491.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.Y.A.No 3-1491, brs.S. 21° 18' W. 64 ft.

Thence S.75 ° 30' W.

Var. 14° E.

To cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No. 1 of the Ensign Lode, and cor. No. 3 of the Columbia Lode of this survey. Cor. described above.

Thence M.38° 15' W.

var. 14° E.

- 12.1 To intersect N.S.line of Green Flower Lode Survey No. 1455, at N. 77° 32' E. 518. 2 ft. from Cor.No.1
- 382.5 To cor.No.1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

ENSIGN LODE.

Reginning at cor. No. 1, the S.W.cor. of the claim, which is also cor. No. 3 of the Columbia Lode, and cor. No. 4 of the Yard Arm Lode of this Survey. Cor described above.

U.S. M. Mo.1, V.D. brs.S. 71° 17' W. 6279.3 ft.

SURVEY NO.1491. Feet Thence N.8º 16' E. var. 14° E. To intersect N.S.line of Green Flower Lode, Survey No.1455 at N. 77° 32' E. 528.2 ft. from CorNo.1. To intersect the E.S. line of Yard Arm lode of this Survey at S.38° 15' E. 19.4 ft. from Cor.No.2. 411.92 To intersect the S.S.line of Master Lote of this Survey at S. 70° 15' W. 136.64 ft. from cor.No.2. 701.56 To intersect E.E.line of Master lode of this Survey at S. 19° 53' E. 37.3 ft. from Cor. No. 3. 742.36 To intersect the S.S.line of Copper Wonder lode of this Survey at S. 74° 3' W. 80.7 ft. from cor.No.2. To cor.No.2, which is also cor.No.1 of Admiral lode 913 of Survey No. 1490, & Lor No 4. Magazine lode. Jun. 1490. A lime stone 5 x 8 x 24 ins. set 1 ft.in the ground, alongside built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone merked E.No.2-1491. Same stone marked A.No.1-1490 and M.No. 4-1490 . A cross on a lime stone in place, marked B.R.E.Wo. 2-1491, brs. S.34° 54' W. 46 ft. A cross on a lime stone in place marked B.R.A.No.1-1490, brs.N. 18° 22' E. 20.6 ft. Thence N.75° 30' E. Var.14° E. To N.C.E.Mon. which is also the S.C.E. of the Admiral 309 lode of Survey No.1490. A mon. of stones surrounding pine stake. To cor.No.3, which is also cor.No.4 Admiral lode. 618 Survey No.1490.

A lime stone 8 x 10 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground, alongside built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. stone marked E.No.3-1491. Same stone marked A.No.4-1490.

A cross on a lime stone in place, marked B.R.A.No.4-1490, brs.N. 8° 27' E. 19.7 ft.

SURVEY NO.1491.

TIT	-	-	4
Τ,	C	C	Ų,

913

309

A cross on line stone in place marked B.R.E.No.3-1491, brs. S.65° 38' W.8 ft.

Thence S.8º 16! W.

Var. 140 E.

295 To cor. No. 1 Marietta Lode of this Survey.

To the W.C.E. of the Marietta Lode of this Survey.

To cor. No. 4 which is also cor. No. 4 of Marietta Lode of this survey.

A lava stone 6 x 8 x 24 ins.set 1 ft. in ground alongside built a mon. of stones, surrounding a pine stake. Stone marked E.No.4-1491. Same stone marked M.No.4-1491.

A cross on a lava rock in place, market B.R.M.No.4 1491, bra.N.54° 27' E. 14.9 ft.

A cross on a lava rock in place marked B.R.E.No.4-1491, brs. S.55° 40' W. 19.4 ft.

Themse S. 75° 31' W

War, 14° E.

To S.C.E.Mon. at intersection of M.S.line of Green
Flower Lode, Survey No. 1455, at N. 77° 32' E. 832.2 ft.
from cor. No..l Green Flower Lode.

618 To cor. No. 1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

SURVEY NO.1491

Feet

MARIETTA LODE.

Beginning at cor. No. 1, the M.W.cor. of the claim, which is also cor. No. 1 of Gertrude Lode, Survey No. 1490.

A line stone 6 x 10 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built a mnn of stones, 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked M.No.1-1491. Same stone marked G.No.1-1490.

A cross on a lime stone in place marked B.R.G. No.1-1490, brs.3.34° 25' E. 32 ft.

A cross on a lime stone in place markel B.R.M.No. 1-1491, brs. S. 47° 30' W. 41.5 ft.

U.S.M.M. No.1-V-D- brs. S. 67° 16' V.7192.6 P.

Thence 4.75° 30' E.

618

To cor. No. 4, Gertrude Lode of Survey No. 1490.

750

1500

To w.S. Mon., a mon. of stones surrounding a pine stake

A line stone 8 x 12 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in round alongside built a non. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone market M.No.2-1491.

A cross on lime stone in place marked B.R.M.No.2-1491, brs.N. 72° 17' E. 25.3 ft.

Thence S.8° 16' W.

Var. 14º E.

379

To E.C.End Mon , a mon. of stones and pine stake, from whence cor. Mo. 2 Green W. Lode, Survey Mo. 1455 brs. M. 88° 4' E. 882.3 ft.

410

To intersect M.S.line of Green Up Lode, at S.65° 30' W.259.lft, from cor. Wo. 2

SURVEY NO. 1491.

Feet

618

300

613

To cor No. 3

A lime stone 5 x $^{\circ}$ x $^{\circ}$ x $^{\circ}$ x $^{\circ}$ x ins. set 1 ft. in ground alogside built a ron. of stones 3 x 5 ft. Stone market M.No.3-1491.

A cross on a line stone in place tarket B.R.M.No. 3-1491, brs.N. 7° 21' E. 25.7 ft.

A cross on a line stone in place market B.R.M.Nc. 5-1491, brs. M. 17° 32' W. 18.8 ft.

Thence S.75° 37! ".

Var. 14º A.

750 To G.S. Mon., a non. of stones and pine stake.

1007.2 To intersect M.S. line of Green Up Lode Survey Mo.1455 at M. 85° 30' E.136.4ft. from cor. Mo.1.

1500 To cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No. 4 of the Ensign Lode of this Survey. Cor. described above.

Thence M.8° 16' E.

var. 14° E.

To W.E.C.Mon. a mon. of stones surrounding a pine state.

To cor. No. 1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

MASTER LODE.

Beginning at cor. No. 1, the S.W. cor. of claim which is also cor. No. 4 of Verde Lode. Survey 1356.

A lime stone 0 x 10 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in the ground, and surrounded by a mon. of stones. Stone marked M.No.1-1491. Same stone marked also V.No.4-1556

Feet

A cross on a lime stone in place marked B.R.M.No.1 1491, brs. U.68° 35' E. 70 ft.

A cross on a lime stone in place marked B.R.M.No. 1-1491. brs. M. 49° 25' É. 54.5 ft.

U.S.M.W.No.1 V.D. brs. S. 67° 33' W. 5236.3 Tt.

Thence N.70° 15' E.

Var. 140 E.

To Bitter Creek, course E., width 25 ft. 100

To Bitter Creek, course N.E., width 25 ft. 450

To S.S. Von., a mon. of stones and pine stake. 1377. 6 TO COT, NO. 2. 816 E 411. 12 For from Car no 1.

> A line stone 4 x 2 x 22 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built a mon of stones. Stone marked M.Nc.2 1401.

A cross on a lime stone in place, marked B.R.M.No. 2-1491, brs.S.54° 25' E. 9.6 ft.

Thence N.19° 53° W.

Var. 14° E.

To intersect the W.S.line of Ensign Lode of this Sur-255,7 vey, at S. 6 16 2 21/41 1, was an hor war.

To cor. Mo. 3.

A lime stone 8 x 8 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked M.Mo.3-1491.

A cross on a line stone in place market R.R.M.No. 3-1491, brs.N. 74° 20' W.50.9 ft.

A cross on a line stone in place marked B.R.M.No. 3-1491, brs.M. 7º 5' W. 32.6 ft.

Cor. No. 3 being at the intersection of the S.S. line of Copper Wonder Lode, at S.74° 3' W., 100 ft. from Cor. Nc.2.

293

SURVEY NO.1491.

-		SURVEY NO.1491.	
(100)	Feet		
		Thence S.74° 3' W.	
		1647.140 F	
	640	To M.Side Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.	
	770	To Bitter Creek, course M.E., width 25 ft.	
	1381	To cor. Mo. 4, which is also cor. Mo. 1 Copper Wonder	دا
		Lode of this Survey.	
		A granite stone 8 x 10 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in	
		ground, alongside puilt a mon. of stones .Stone	
		marked M.Mo.4-1491. Same stone sarked C.W.Mo.1-1491.	
		A cross on a line stone in place marked B.R.M.Mo.	
		4-14°1, brs. 4.33° W.46 ft.	
		A cross on a line stone in place, marked B.R.C.W.	
		No.1-1491, brs.N.15° 15' W. 68 ft.	
		Thence 4.19° 53' 8.	
		var. 14° E.	
	200	To W.E.Mon., a mon. of stones and mine stake.	
	355	To Bitter Creek, comse E., width 25 ft.	
	385	To cor. Mo. 1, the place of beginning survey of ex-	
		terior boundaries.	
		* * *	
		COPPER WONDER LODE.	
	300	Reginging at cor. No.1, the S.W.Cor. of the claim,	
		which is also cor. Mc. 4 Master Lode of this Survey,	
		corner described above.	
		U.G.W.M.No.1 V.D. brs.S.63° 22' W. 5268.3 ft.	
		Thence N.74° 3' F.	
		var. 14° E.	
	680 700	To Bitter Creek, course M.E., width 25 ft.	
	240	The did Man o man of stance and nine stake	

To 3,8,Mcn.a mon. of stones and pine stake.

To sor. No. 3, Waster Lode of this Survey.

740

1380

SURVEY NO.1491

Feet

1399,3

To intersect the W.S.line of Ensign Lode of this Survey, at S.3° 16' W.170,4%ft. From cor. No. 2 Ensign Lode.

1480

1480

To sor. No. 2.

A lime stone 1 \times 12 \times 24 ins. set 1 ft. in grand, alongside built a mon. of stones. Stone marked G.W. No.2-1491.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.C.W. No.2-1491, brs.S.41° W.43.9 ft.

Thence M.19° 53' W.

var. 14° E.

156 To cor. No. Ensign Lode of this Survey, and cor. Mo. 4, Magazine Lode, Survey No. 1490.

300 To E.E.C.Mon. a mon. of stones, surrounding a pine stake.

To cor. Wo. 3 which is also cor. Wo. 2 of the Yeoman Lode of this Survey.

A slate stone 6 x 4 x 30 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built mon. of stones. Stone marked C.W.No 3-1491. Same stone marked V. No.2-1491

A cross on a lime stone in place marked B.R.C.W. Mo.3-1491, Drs. G. 86° E.11.9 ft.

A cross on a line stone in place marked B.R.Y.No. 2-1491, brs. M.56° 30' W. 10.6 it.

Thence S. 74° 3' W.

Var. 14° E.

480 To Bitter Creek, course M.E., width 25 ft.

740 To N.S.Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

To cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No.1 Yeoman Lode of this Survey.

SURVEY No.1491.

F		~	4	
T,	9	0	T,	

300

600

740

1480

A line stone 8 x 8 x 34 ins.set 1 ft. in ground, alongside built mon. of stone. Stone marked C.W.No. 4-1491. Same stone marked Y.No.1-1491.

A cross on a line stone in place, marked B.R.C.W. Mo.4-1491, brs.M.44° 20' W. 59.5 ft.

A cross on a lime stone in place marked B.R.V.No. 1-1491, brs.N.23° 45' W. 74 ft.

Thence S. 100 53' H.

Var.14° E.

To W.C.E.Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

To cor. Mc. 1 the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

YEOMAN LODE.

Reginning at cor. No..l, the S.W.cor. of the claim which is also tor. No. 4 of Copper Wonder Lode of this Survey. Cor. described above.

W.S.M.M. Wo.1-V.D. brs.S.57° W. 5372.2 ft.

Thence N.74° 3' E.

var. 14° E.

To S.S. Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

1000 To Bitter Creek, course M.E., width 25 ft.

To cor. Wo. 2 , which is also cor. Wo. 3 of the Copper Wonder Lote of this Survey, Cor. described above.

SURVEY NO.1491.

Feet.

Thence W. 19° 53' W.

S.C.E. Var. 14° E. minetal 191. Ft to S.E. C. mon. Magazine lode, Survey no. 1480. 300 To E.C.E. Mon., a non. of stones and pine stake.

To cor. No. 3, which is also cor. No. 2 of the Jack-Staff Lode of this Survey.

A lime stone 5 x 8 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked V.Mo.3-1491. Same stone marked J.S.Mo.2-1491.

A cross on a lime stone in place, marked B.R.Y.Mo 3-1491, hrs.S. 79° 45' F. 21.2 ft.

A cross on a lime stone in place marked B.R.J.S. No.2,1491, brs.N.35° 20' W. 24.4 ft.

Thence S.74° 30' W.

Var. 140 E.

10 To Bitter Creek, course M.E., width 25 ft.

740 To M.S.Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

1480 To cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No.1 of Jack Staff
Lode of this Survey.

A lime stone 8 x 8 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground, alongside built mon. of stones. Stone marked V.Mc.4 1491, and J.S.Mo.1-1491.

A cros. on a line stone in place, rarkel B.R.J.S. Mc.1-1491, brs.N.30° E. 13 ft.

A cross on a lime stone in place, rarket P.F.Y. hc.4-1491, Trs. M.81° 47' W. 11.4 ft.

Thence S.19° 53' E.

Var.14° E.

85 To cor. No. 3 of the Verde Lode of Survey No. 1356.

300 To the W.E.C.Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

To cor. Wo.1, the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

	-14-
	SURVEY MO.1491.
Feet.	
	JACK STAFF HODE.
i	
	Beginning at cor. No. 1 the S.W.cor. of the claim
	which is also the cor. Wh. 4 of the Carmu Lole of
	this Survey. Corner described above.
	U.S.M.H.No.1 V.D., brs.S.50° 47' W. 5559.9 ft.
	Thence N.74° 3' E.
	Var. 14° N.
740	To S.S.Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.
1470	To Bitter Creek, course M.E., width 25 ft.
1420	To cor. No. 2, which is also cor. No. 3 of the Yeoman
	Lode of this Survey. Corner described above
	Thence W.12° 53' W.
	var.l4° II.
10	To Bitter Greek, course M.E., width 25 ft.
228	To cor. Mo.1 Magazine Lode, Survey Mo.1490.
300	To E.C.B.non., a non. of stones and sine stake.
600	To cer. Mo. 3, which is also cor. No. 2 Quarter Deck
	Lode of this Survey.

> A line stone 4 x 10 x 24 ins . set I ft.in ground alongside built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked J.S.No.3-1491. Same stone marked J.D.No.2-1491.

> A cross on lime stone in place, marked B.R.J.S.Mo. 3-1491, brs.S.6° 50' E.12.7 ft.

A cross on a line stone in place, rarked B.R.Q.D. Mo.2-1491, br .W.1° 27' W. 28.5 ft.

SURVEY MO.1491

Feet

Thence S.74° 3' W.

Var.140 E.

740 7480

To W.S.Mon., whon, of stones and pine stake To cor. Mo.4, Which is also cor. Mo.1 of the Quarter Deck Lode of this Survey.

A line stone 10 x 10 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built a mon. of stones. 3 x 3 ft., stone marked J.S.Mo.4-1491. Same stone marked Q.D.Mo.1-

A cross on a line stone in place, market B.R.J.S. Mo.4-1491, brs.S.45° 20' W.18 ft.

A cross on a line state at place market B.R.Q.D. Mo.1-1491, brs.N. 77° 22' W. 22 ft.

Thence S.19° 53' E.

Var.14° E.

300 600 To V.C.E. Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake. To cor. No.1 the place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

QUARTER DECK LODE.

Reginning at cor. No.1, the S.W.cor. of the claim, which is also cor. No. 4 of the Jack Staff Lode of this Survey. Cor. lescribed above.

U.S.M.W.No.1-V.D. brs.3. 45° 18' W. 5764 ft.

Thence M.74° 3' E.

Var. 14º E.

740 7480

To S.S.Mon., a mon, of stones and pine stake. To cor, No. 2, with is also cor, No. 3 of the JackStaff Lode of this Survey, cor. described above.

SURVEY NO.1491.

Thence N.10° 53' W.

264 to S.C.E. more of picatary lode names, no.14'o,
300 To E.C.E., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

600 To cor.No.3, which is also cor.No.2 of the Binnacle
Lode of this Survey.

A lime stone 8x 8 84 ins. set 1 ft.in ground,
alongside built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone
marked Q.D.No.5-1491. Same stone marked D.No.2-14

2-1491, brs. S. 84° 55' W. 29.9 ft.

market Q.D.Wo.5-1491. Same stone marked D.No.2-1491. A cross on a line stone in place, market B.R.B.Mo.

A cross on a line stone in place, warked B.B.Q.D. No.3-1491, brs.3.22 231 H.23.5 ft.

Thence G. 74° 3' V.

Var.14º E.

To N.S. Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

To cor.No.4, which is also cor.No. 1 of Binmacle Lode
of this Survey.

A lava stone 5 x 12 % 30 ins. set 1 ft.in the ground, alongside built a mon. of stones, stone marked Q.P.No.4-1491. Same stone marked R.Mo.1-1491.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marke 1, 8. Wo. 1-1491 brs. W. 3° 45' E. 13 ft.

A cross on a lave rock in place, marked B.R.). D. No 4-1491, brs.S. 4° 50' N. 88.4 ft.

Thence S.19° 53' E.

Var. 14° E.

To W.C.E. Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

584

600

To cor. Mo.l, place of beginning survey of exterior

boundaries.

SURVEY NO.1491.

Feet

1480

BIMMACLE LODE.

Reginning st cor.No.1, the S.W.Cor.of the claim, which is also cor.No.4 Quarter Deck Lode of this Survey. Cor.described above.

U.S.M.M.No. 1 V.D., brs.S.40° 7' W. 6039.4 ft.

Thence M.74° 3' E.

var.14° E.

740 To S.S. Mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake,

To cor. No. 2, which is also cor. No. 3 Quarter Deck Lode of this Survey. Cor. describe 1 above.

Thence ".19° 53' W.

var.14° E.

300 To the E.C.E.Mon. which is also cor.Mo.1 of Jib Stay Lode, of Survey No.1493.

600 To Cor. No. 3, which is also sor. No. 3 of the Coxswain Lode of this Survey.

A lime stone 4 x 18 x 84 ins. set 1 ft.in ground alongside built non.of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked C.No.2-1491, and B.No.3-1491. We bearings available.

Thence 3.74° 3' W.

var.14° E.

740 To W.S. Mon., a ron. of stones and pine stake.

1480 To edr. No. 4 , which is also sor. No. 1 of the Coxswain Lole of this Survey.

A line stone 8 x 8 x 30 ins. set 1 ft.in ground. alongside hall a non. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked B.No.4-1491. Same stone marked C.No.1-1491.

MASTER CLAIM:

Discovery Shaft Wo.1, which brs. from B.C.B.Mon. 5.740 W.35) Ft., Shaft 4 x 6 x 10 ft. deep.

value

STOP OCTS

COPPER MONTER LODE:

Discovery Shaft Woll, Thich brs. from the B.C.B. G X 10 ft. in 31 W. 177 ft. mart 4 x Mon. 3.74º depth.

Value

SIOO.00

YEOMAN LODE:

Discovery out Wo.1 which bys. from the W.C.B. You. Cut 4 x SO x 10 fort face. Value 3' E. 250 ft.

JACK STAFF LODE:

Discovery out Mo.1, which brs. From the W.C.E. on Cut 4 x 20 x 10 ft. face. 74° 3' N. 350 Ft.

CO. CC L&

Value

QUAPTIR FECK LODE:

Discovery out Mc.1, which hrs. from the W.C.B.Mon. Cut 4 x 20 ft. 10 ft. face. ST 10,00 Walne 3' E, 520 ft.

RIMIACLE LODE:

Piscovery Cut Mc.1, which brs. Trem the W.C.E. Won. Cut 4 x 20 ft. 10 ft. Face. \$100.00 Value 31 E. 350 ft.

COXSWAIN LODE:

3' W. 540 ft. Shaft 4 x 6 ft.10 ft.deep. Discovery shaft Vo.1, Thich Drs. from the H.C.H. \$100.00 value 440

Pest

availaide. 4-1491, brs.S.14° cross on 30 Lava rock 50 t W. 65 ft. in place, Me other bearings marked B.R.B.No

Themse 8.10° 53' 3,

var. 140 H.

- 300 T. C .E. won., a mon. of stones and pine 5 . A . e
- 434 30r. No. 3 , Alioner Lole, Survey Mo.1498
- 500 O terior bound ries. the place 0 beginging survey Of

* * * * *

COXSWAIN LODE.

Reginning at orr. No. 1, the S. W. orr, of the clain, cor.described above. 23 14. also oor.No. 4 of Binnacle Lode of tis Sur-

U.S.M.M.No.lv.D. brs.3.55° 26' • 6360.9

Thence W.740 31 E.

War.140 耳.

- 740 0 S.S.Mon., amon, of stones and pine stake.
- 1480 H this cor.No.2, Survey. which is also cor. Wc. & Bin wele Cor. described above. Lode

Thence M.190 551 W.

300 O E.S.C. of Cak E.C.E. Mon., .TY.V a 10011. 140 D. 010 els, minera stones and pine 2 stake.

600

(J

cor.Mo.3

1491 alongside line stone built mon. O × 00 20 > 24 stones. ins. set 1 ft.in ground Stone marker C. Mo. 3-

CHRVEY NO. 1491

Feet

A cross on line stone in place, market B.R.C. No. 5-1491, br.S.19° 20' E. 4 ft.

A cross on a line stone in place, marked B.R.C.Wo. 3-1491, brs.N. 52° 25' E. 34.2 Pt.

Thence S. 74° 3' W.

Var.14° H.

740 To W.S. Yon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

1480 To cor.Mo.4.

A line stone 4 x 10 x 24 ins. set 1 ft.in ground, alongside built mmn. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked C.Nc.4-1491.

A crose on a line stone in place, market B.R.C.No. 4-1491, brs. S.20° 30' W. 18 ft.

A cross on a lime stone in place, market B.R.C.No. 4-1491, brs.N. 57° 45' E. 31.2 ft.

Thence 3.10° 53' E.

284. To E.S.C. of Capitan lode, Din 1/192.

300 To W.C.E. Mon., a mon. of stones and mine stake.

600 To cor. Mo.1, place of beginning survey of exterior boundaries.

Mote.

This Survey is identical with the several locations except as hereinbefore stated.

TRANKY WOLLAST

AREA

>	/ cres	->	7	=	>	,		2	>		E.	<u>_</u>	<u></u>	=	>	>=	> =	>	=
Acties .	760	=		2.550	=	E 2	= =	10,226	E		17,402.	317,01	20,538	20,338	20,338	20.338	20.338	20.33R	175,013
12,991/ches	0.000	2.580	030		926, 11		4.73		19.619	2.217		ø							21
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	iet vith y No.1455 Lode	ø.	reen	дe		0.40	1.16		Φ		ોલ		Wond er Lode	£	£	æ	4	а	Clain
a Colimera Lobs	area in conflict n Flover, Survey No area Columbia Lode	a Vard Arm Lode	Less conflict with Green Flower, Survey Mr. 1455	area Vard Arr Lode	a Ansign Lole	Less area in confict Comper Wonder, Survy 1 1491 Master, Survey Mc.1491 Euc. Floud	Arm, Sur, 1491	Area Busign Lode	Area Marietta Lode	conflict with Up, Sur. 1455	sa Karietta Lode	laster Lode	Commer	Yeoman	Jack Staff	Quarter Deck	Rinnacle	Coxsvain	Total Area Lode
1 Area	Less a Green Met ar	l area	Less c	Met ar	1 Area	hess surger 1491 Master	Vard A	Wet Are		Less co	Net Area	Area	. Area	=	÷	E .	=	=	C) En
Total	声や一層	Total	Ē.	M	Total	vith Co	٨	Ne	Total.	Lé	Ne	Total	Total	E	2	=	=	E	

1401.

5

国

11

COLUMBIA LODE:

The vein appears to run 220 ft.S.W. and 1026 ft. N.H. From the discovery out.

YARD ARW LODE:

in a W.A. direc-£. vein angears to run 32 out tion from the discovery

HMSIGN LODE:

in a S.W. direction from the discovery shaft. in a M. E. vein appears to extend 883 ft. MARISTTA LODE:

the discov-The vein appears to extend 1490 ft. in aANA. in a5,". direction from ft. rection and 10 HTV STRPT.

1437134 100B:

S.W. direction from the dis-N.H. 41α in The reil annears to extend 550 ft. resting and 1030 ft. in a covery shaft.

COPPAR WONTER LONE:

S.T. Airection from the Ais N. H. Œ extend 100 ft. in in a vein appears to +rection and 1880 covery shaft.

YEOMAN LODE:

1237 ft. in a M.E. direction from the dis appears to extend 350 ft. in a S.W. di-Velu rection and ecvery out.

JACK STAFF LODE:

र्ति व्याड The vein appears to extent 350 ft. in a S.W.diredtion and 1130 ft. in a W.B.direction from covery out.

QUARTER DECK LOLE:

the dis-S.W. 11a M. B. direction from appears to extend 520 ft. in a in rection and 960 ft. vein

BINWACLE LODE:

reation, and 1150 ft. in a W.E. direction from the dis-The vein appears to extend 350 ft. in a S.W.dicovery out.

COXSWAIN LODE:

rection and 940 ft. in a S.W. direction from the dis-The vein any ears to extend 540 ft. in a W.B.di-COVERY GRAPT.

LOCATION AND ANJOINING CLAIS.

*

×

*

in R.2 E. of the G.& S.R.B.W. in Verde Wining District Yavassi County, Arizona Territory, and is bounded on Verde Lole Survey Wo. 1358, Anchor and Capstan Lode This claim is located approximately in Tp. 18 M. s. by Green Up and Green Flower Lodes, Survey Wo.1455, and Deception Wo.1 lode , unsurveyed; on the N. by U.S.land; on the M. by Survey Wo.1490; the W. by Florencia Lode, Survey Wo. 1076A, and Survey Mo. 1492. on the

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

and its grantors, is not less than Five Nundred Dollars I sertify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim placed thereon by the claimant said elaim, and also for each clain in Surveys Yos. expended for the development of each lossifon in with Survey Wo. 1491 and 1288, one centimous group, and said inprovenents consist of; . . Suchs 1490 and 1492, Thish am

Columbia Claim

Discovery out Me.1, 25 x 20 ft., 150 ft.long which brs. from W.C.E.Mon. W. 62° E. 280 ft...

which hear from Con. wo 1.8.88° us' E. Z oft, 1. The older, derible comnearly vo. 2, A x of the older older, derible comnearly tacher the standard second of the secon

Talme \$7500.00 \$745.00.00 \$7500.00 At a depth of 150, ft. from surface in shaft 16 . S. Levels are run 16 . Will ft. At A ft. and W.E.118 ft. At A ft. timbered. Cost \$15 fer loof.

OC. 58488.

, R . OM thada ta taiod meet?

co.ocosa eulry

A.oM. too moriand delay, which brack and too A

value \$15,000.00

.enter magen road to smelter and mine.

oo.cozaą suley

.ard daidW , saillo ysaas bas gaihlind saillo

from dor. Mo. 4 W.13° E. 350 ft.

N. SI. 30, E. 420 Lf.

oc.co33 eniaV

CC.COIT

Total value of improvents on Columbia Claim, \$58,995,00, which said improvenents were naise for the development and exploration of all the claims and exploration of all the claims.

entine one less 1490, 1490, 1491 and 1498.

Said elairs being contiguous and forming one entire aroup, we developed from one encup, we developed to be developed from one main working shaft and levels, said shaft being Mo.S. On Columbia Clain

YARD ARM CLAFFI:

Discovery out Mo.1 4 x SOft. 10 ft. face, which
lrs, from ccr. Mc.1 S. 38° 15' E. N50 ft.

Fusica CLAIM:

Value

Tron S.C.R. ".so le 18, 30 ft. Oscor Salue Alle

MARIETTA LODE:

Discovery shaft Mo.1 which brs. fror the W.C.B.Mon. W. 75-50 F. L. L. L. L. L. Hon.

911[BI

Four Hundred Collars of the improvements on the Columbia Lode is to be credited to each of the claims in this Survey, making a total of \$4,000.00 to be so credited.

Note. Juryews No. 1490, 1491 and 1492, form one group of contiguous mining claims, An application was rade for one survey of the entire group. The said survey was segregated and made into three for convenience.

This group of mines is walled the Mautical Group" and is being worked by a system of mining for the development of the entire group from one main working shaft, from which levels are being run to develop the mining claims in said group.

INSTRUMENT.

This Survey was made with a Gurley Solar Transit.

The courses were deflected from the true meridian as letermined by Solar and Polaris observations.

The distances were measured with a 100-foot steel chain and a 50-foot steel tape.

Prescott, Arizona.

Sept.11, 1900.

J. J. Ferlier
U.S. Den. Min. Surveyor.

Notary Public.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES. A list of the names of the individuals employed by United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim The Verde Queen Copper Company of Arizona, Marietta, Ensign, Columbia, Master, Copper Wonder, Yeoman, Yardarm, known as the Jackstaff, Quarter Deck, Binnacle and Coxswain and showing the respective capacities in which they acted. FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS. we, E. S. Lree forces and a Diegraham , do solemnly swear that we assisted of ..., United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of The Verde Queen Copper Company of Arizona, known as the Marietta, Ensign, Columbia, Master, Copper Wonder, Yeoman, Yardarm, Jackstaff, Quarter Deck,, represented Binnacle and Coxswain, in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for Arizona. a.a. Gugraban, Chainman. a. a Juguaham, Arman. My commission expires May 10, 1900/ Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me this 30th day of Cluffust, 1800

FINAL OATH OF U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

Q Q Z . 1
I, Julian, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor General for, dated
Mufust 154 1900, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of The Verde Green Coopper Company of anyone known as
Marietta, Ensign. Columnia, Musli Coppu Worden from as the Hudarm, Juck Stoff, Quali Drete, Brunnal & Cox swam,
Hudam, Jack loff, Quali Drete, Burnach + look swam,
situate in Wining District,
Township No. , Range No. , in Section
, Township No. , Range No. ,
and designated as Survey No. 1491 , as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
J. J. Fesher
1'. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said J.J. Juster
U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before the a foram Durous in
and for yavapai Co arisons this twelfth,
and for yavapai Co arizons this twelfth day of Deptember 1900.
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Motary Public
My O notary Public
o 3—154 commission

expires Nov. 2, 1901

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

vac, ESt. Drages, and a. a. Ingraba	m
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: that we demand the Marietta, Ensign, Columbia, Master, Copper Wonder, Yeoman acquainted with the Yardarm, Jackstaff, Quarter Deck, Minnag claim, situation of the Binnage & Coxswain	are
in Mining district,Yavapai Coun	ity,
Arizona Territory, for which The Verde Queen Copper Company of Arizona	
ha 4 made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provision	ons
of the Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and impro	ve-
ments made thereon by the applicant and frantor exceed Five Hundr	red
Dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested in said mine.	
CH Drapu	
a.a. Lugualsiani	
$TERRITORY\ OF\ ARIZONA, \ \ $	
County of	
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 214	
day of Chigait, 1900	
My commission expires May 19, 1904 Notary Public.	

"MARIETTA"

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Marietta Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E. Campbell, the undersigned, on the 16th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim Fifteen hundred (1500) feet in an Easterly direction, and from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three Hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Bast to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile Easterly from Jerome. It lies along the North side of the Greenup claim and E.of the Ensign.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence N.8°16' E.309 feet to a stone monument being the North west corner of said claim; thence N.75°30' E.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the North East corner of said claim; thence S.8°16' W.309 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East end of said claim; thence same direction 309 feet to a stone monument, being at the South east corner of said claim; thence 5.75°30' W.750 feetto a stone monument being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to stone monument at the S.West corner of said claim; thence N.8°16' E.309 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title

XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of

the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20,1895, and amended March 2d,1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 16th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan. T.E.Campbell.

Filed and recorded at request of F.E. Jordan, Nov. 29", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m. Book 52 of Mines, page 599, Records of Yavapai County, Ariona.

(Seal)

By E.C.Averyt,

W.I.Johnson, County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.)ss:

I, W.I. JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Marietta" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 599, records of Yavapai County, Arizma.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my Official Seal, this 23rd day of July, 1900.



NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Ensign Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase byF.E.Jordan

and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 16th day of Sept 1899.

The length of this claim is one thousand and six (1006) feet, and we claim Thirty (30) feet in a Southerly direction and Nine hundred and seventy six (976) feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on sach side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lodedeposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile east of Jerome, and is the S. Extension of the Admiral Claim, and lies E.of the Columbia in the Nautical Group.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument on the North side line of the Green Flower Mining Claim at a point in a Southerly direction thirty (30) feet from the discovery shaft (at which this Notice is posted), being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence S.75°30' W.309 feet to a stone monument, being the S.W. corner of said claim; thence N.8°16' E.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence same direction 256 feet to a stone monument being at the N.W. corner of said claim; thence N.75°30' E.309 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North end of said claim; thence same direction 309 feet to a of the North end of said claim; thence same direction 309 feet to a stone monument, being at the N.E. corner of said claim; thence S.8°16' W.256 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.E.corner of said claim; thence S.75°30'W.309 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled an Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20,1895, and amended March 2d,1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 16th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.F.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Nov. 29", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m. Book 52 of Mines, page 600, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

W.I.Johnson, (Seal)

By E.C.Averyt, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,))ss: COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of location of the "Ensign" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 600, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



moon County Recorder. COLUMBIA.

NOTICE OF AMENDED MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Columbia Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan, Agent for "The Verde Queen Copper Company of Arizona", the under-

signed, on the Sixteenth day of February, 1900.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and I claim Three hundred fifty (350) feet in a Westerly direction and Eleven hundred fifty(1150)feet in an Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is

from the West to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about Two thousand feet in an Easterly direction from Jerome and lies E.of the Florencia, S. of the Verde and Master and W. of the Ensign Mining Claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument containing a post marked Cen. West End Columbia at a point bearing S.47° W. Three hundred fifty feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence N.19° 53' W.250 feet to a stone monument on S.end line Verde Claim, being the North West corner of said Columbia claim; thence N.70°15' E.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the North East worner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East end of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone monument, being at the South East corner of said claim; thence South Westerly 750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the South West corner of said claim, on East end line No.19; thence N.19°53' W.300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 16th day of February,

1900.

F.E.Jordan, Agent

Verde Queen Copper Company of Arizona.
Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Feby 19" A.D.
1900, et 9:00 o'clock a.m., Book 53 of Mines, page 258, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By P.J.Farley, Deputy Recorder.

County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.) 88:

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the Columbia Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 53 of Mines, page 258, records of Yavapai County, Ari-

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



moon County Recorder.

34

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Quartz Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Columbia Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchse by F.F. Jor-

dan and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 16th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim Eleven Hundred fifty (1150) feet in an Easterly direction and Three hundred fifty (350) feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery monument, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is

from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Vavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile Easterly from Jerome. It adjoins the Florencia on the W; the Verde and Master on the North and the Ensign on the East.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument, identical with the S.E.cor.of the Verde Claim, bearing N.19°53' W.200 feet, more or less from the discovery monument (at which this notice is posted), thence N.70°15' E.400 feet to a stone monument being in the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same ... N.70°15' East 750 feet to a stone monument, being the North Bast corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East end line of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone monument being at the South east corner of said claim; thence S.82° 53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the South West corner of said claim; thence N.19°53' West 200 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the West end line of said claim; thence same direction 200 feet to a stone monument at the North West corner of said claim; thence N.70°15' E.350 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Hines",

approved March 20,1895.

Dated and posted on the ground this 16th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E. Jordan, Nov. 29" A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock A.M. Book 52 of Mines, page 601, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

> (Seal) W.I.Johnson,

County pecorder.

By E.C.Averyt,
Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,) COUNTY OF VAVAPAI.) ss:

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the recordsthereof. do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Columbia" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 601, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



County Recorder.

"MASTER"

MOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Quartz Claim.

To All whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Master Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 18th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fourteen....(1400) feet, and

we claim Four hundred (400) feet, in an Easterly direction and one thousand (1000) feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred (300) feet in wi dth of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West.

The claim is sutuated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile Hast from Jerome. It lies E.of the Verde N.of Columbia and West of Ensign Claims, and is a member of the N.Group.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in an Easterly direction about 400 feet from the discovery cut (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the East end line of said claim; thence S.19° 53' E.163 feet to a stone monument, being the South East corner of said claim; thence S.70°15' W.700 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 700 feet to a stone mon.identical with S.E. cor. Verde Claim, being at the S.W. corner of said claim; Thence N.19° 53' W.217 feet to a stone monument at the center of the west end of said claim; thence same direction 217 feet to a stone monument, being at the North West corner of said claim; thence N.74°3' E.700 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same direction 700 feet to a stone monument at the North East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.163 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20,1895.

Dated and posted on the ground this 18th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell.

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Nov. 29", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m. Book 52 of Mines, page 602, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona. (Soal) W.I.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.)ss:

I, W.I.JO!NSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Master" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 602, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



Recorder.

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Quartz Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim the name of which is the Copper Wonder Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by A.B. Wiley and W.P. Britton, the undersigned, on the 15th day of Aug. 1899.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred feet, and we claim one hundred feet in an easterly direction and fourteen hundred feet in a westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile in an easterly direction from the United Verde Mine and joining on the east side of the Verde Claim owned by John Dougherty & others.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at the center east end monument at a point in a Easterly direction one hundred feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the

shaft(at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the

East end line of said claim; thence North 300 feet to a monument of stone, being the North east corner of said claim; thence west
750 feet to a monument of stone at the center of the North side line
of said claim; thence West 750 feet to a monument of stone being at
the North west corner of said claim; thence South 300 feet to a monument of stone at the center of the West end of said claim; thence
South 300 feet to a monument of stone, being at the South west corner
of said claim; thence East 750 feet to a monument of stone being at
the South side line of said claim; thence East 750 feet to a monument
of stone at the South East corner of said claim; thence North 300
feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20,1895.

Dated and posed on the ground this 15th day of Aug. 1899.

By A.B. Wiley and W.P. Britton.

Filed and recorded at request of W.P.Britton, Nov.15", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m.Book 52 of Mines, page 558, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt, Deputy Recorder. County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,)
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.)SS:

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Copper Wonder" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 558, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Withess Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, this 23rd day of July, A.D. 1900.

County Recorder.



"YEOIAN"

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Yeoman Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E. Jordan and T.E. Campbell, the undersigned, on the 18th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim Twelve Hundred fifty (1250) feet in an Easterly direction and Two hundred fifty (250) feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in wigth of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The General cour se of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in a North easterly direction from Jerome. It lies North of the

Copper Wonder and East of the Verde claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a Westerly direction 250 feet from the discovery cut (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence N.19°53' W.300 feet to a stone monument, being the North west corner of said claim; thence N.74°3' E.750 feet to a stone monunent at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the North East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East and of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone nonument, being at the South East corner of daid claim; thence S.74°3' W.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.West corner of said claim; thence N.19°53'

W.300 feet to the place of beginning.
All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20,1895, and amended March 2d,1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 18th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell.

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Dec. 15", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m., BOOK 52 of Mines, page 650, Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

> (Seal) W.J.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,) ss: COUNTY OF VAVAPAI.

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of tion of the "Yeoman" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 650, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



Luyon writy Recorder. County

38

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Yard Arm Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by Werde Queen Copper Co., of Arizona, by F.E. Jordan, Resident Agent, the under-

signed, on the 27th day of July, 1900.

The length of this claim is 400 Four Hundred feet, and we claim 400 Four Hundred feet, in an Easterly direction, feet in a direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 200 Two Hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from

the West to the East.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, and about one thousand feet in an Easterly direction from the Smelter of the Verde Queen Copper Co., and is the East Extension of the Columbia claim.

Containing all the ground between the Columbia and the Ensign Claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at monument on the East end line of the Columbia claim at the discovery cut or adit(at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence North by West (200) feet to a monument of stone, being the North West corner of said claim; thence Easterly (200) feet to a monument of stone at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence Easterly or (same direction 200) feet to a monument of stone, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence South by East (200) feet to a monument of stone at the center of the East end of said claim; thence South by East(same direction) 200 feet to a monument of stone, being at the South East corner of said claim; thence Westerly 200 feet to a monument of stone being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence Westerly (same direction) 200 feet to a monument of stone at the South West corner of said claim; thence North by West (200) feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground this 27th day of July,1900. The Verde Queen Copper Co.of Arizona, By F.E. Jordan, Resident Agent.

Filed and recorded at request of T.E. Campbell, Aug. 6, A.D. 1900, at 9 o'clock a.m. Book 56 of Mines, page____, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson, County Recorder. By P.J. Farley, Deputy Recorder.

经营业股份的经营的企业的

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF YAVAPAI. SS:

I, W.I. JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Yard Arm" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record of Mines, page , records of Yavapai County, Arizona. In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed in Book 56 of Mines, page_

my Official Seal, this 6th day of August, 1900.



NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Jack Staff Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.F.Jordan and T.E. Campbell, the undersigned, on the 18th day of Sept, 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen Hundred (1500) feet, and we claim Three hundred fifty (350) feet in a Westerly direction and eleven hundred fifty (1150) feet in an Easterly direction from the center of the discovery cut at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim; The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in aN Easterly direction from Jerome and lies M.of the Yeoman

and East of the Anchor claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a Westerly direction 350 feet from the discovery cut (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence N.19°53' W.300 feet to a stone monument, being the N. West corner of said claim; thence N.74°3' E.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument, being at the N. East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East end of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone monument, being at the South east corner of said claim; thence S.74°3' W.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.West corner of said claim; thence N.19° 53' ... 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assemble of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20,1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 18th day of Sept.1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan Dec. 15", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m., Book 52 of Mires, page 651, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

W.I.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

Deputy.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.

I, W.I. JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Jack Staff" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 651, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



Recorder.

40

To all whom it may concern:

whis Hining Claim, the name of which is the Quarter Deck Hining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E. Jordan and T.E. Campbell, the undersigned, on the 19th day of Sept. 1899.

Jordan and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 19th day of Sept.1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet and we claim Five hundred twenty (520) feet in a Westerly direction and nine hundred eighty (980) feet in an Easterly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in a N. Easterly direction from Jerome .It lies W. of Bitter Cr.,

and North of Jack Staff and E.of Anchor claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Reginning at a stone monument at a point in a Westerly direction 520 feet from the discovery cut (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the west end line of said claim; thence N.19°53' W.300 feet to a stone monument, being the N. West corner of said claim; thence N.74°3' E.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the N.East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East end of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone monument, being at the South East corner of said claim; thence S.74°3' W.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.West corner of said claim; thence N.19°53'... 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20,1895, and amended March 2d,1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 19th day of Sept, 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Dec. 15", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m., Book 52 of Mines, page 652, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

By E.C.Averyt, Deputy Recorder.

)ss:

W.I.Johnson, County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,)

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do here by certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Quarter Deck" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 652, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.

County Recorder.

41

To all whom at amy concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Binnacle Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon

and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 19th day of Sept.1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim Three hundred fifty (350) feet in a Westerly direction and Eleven hundred fifty (1150) feet in an Easterly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width
of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim.

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is

from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about three fourths mile in a Northerly direction from Jerome. It lies N.of the Quatter Deck and East of the Capstan: Nautical Group.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a Westerly direction Three hundred fifty feet from the discovery cut (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence N.19°53'W.300 feet to a stone monument being the N.West corner of said claim; thence N.74°3' E.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the N. East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East end of said claim; the nce same direction 300 feet to a stone monument, being at the South East corner of said claim; thence S.74°3' W.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.West corner of said claim; thence N.19°53' W.300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 19th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Dec. 15", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m., Book 53 of Hines, page 1, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,) COUNTY OF VAVAPAI.

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have sompared the above and foregoing with and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Binnacle" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Pook 53 of Mines, page 1, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, A.D. 1900.



mou County Recorder. To all whom it may concern:

This Hining Claim, the name of which is the Coxswain Hining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon a and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 20th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim nine hundred sixty (960) feet in an Easterly direction and five hundred forty (540) feet in a Westerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim:

The general course of the lode deposit and premises is

from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile northerly from Jerome and lies North of Binnacle and East of Capstan claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in an Easterly direction 540 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the West end line of said claim; thence N.19°53' W.300 feet to a stone monument, being the North West corner of said claim; thence N.74°3' E.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the North East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East end of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet wto stone monument, being at the South East corner of said claim; thence S.74°3' W.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.West corner of said claim; thence N.19° 53' W.300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "AN Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20 1895

approved March 20,1895.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 20th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell.

Filed and recorded at request of F.M.Jordan, Nov. 29", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m. Book 52 of Mines, page 603, Records of Yavaai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,)
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.)SS:

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Coxswain" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 603, Records of Yavapai, County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900



County Recorder.

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

October 19-19 avo., 18.
October 19-1900. 18
, 10
I, U. S. Surveyor General for Arigana,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of The Verde Queen Capper
Company of Arizona
, known as the
Columbia et al.
situate in mining district,
Marco har County Original
Yavapa County, arizona,
in Section, Township No, Range No
, designated as Survey No. /49/
executed by
executed by J. J. Fisher, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, August 20-30, 48, under my instructions dated
Surveyor, Jugue 20-30, 48, under my instructions dated
August 15-1907, 18 , have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
necessary corrections and explanations interes, and the state rectarious and rectarin, and
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. Λ true copy of the copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.
Grand Welling
Morge semise
TI S S Committee Again
U. S. Surveyor General for Angona.

77 marietta Deb. mi 30 Series in s 0 618 20-Sallan Andrews operior of the same J. S. L. L. S. L. Jand District N W.ES es 12 000 Czeck Slaft 3 & 1480 yeoman. The Skott No. Binnacle Brusey Copper Honder pis cut pel. Prescott - Jewin Prs. Park No. DIS. COM NOI. The south of Coxswarm, N 74° master. 2 0 \$ 740 Zuarter Deception No! \$20 5539.9 S63°22 7 5268.3 3 1 6039 17 1 8 rchor Stan